

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022, #27</p> <p>Petitioners:</p> <p>Carol Hedges and Scott Wasserman,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Proponents:</p> <p>Suzanne Taheri and Michael Fields</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board:</p> <p>Theresa Conley, Leeann Morrill, and Jason Gelender</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2021SA151</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents/Proponents:</p> <p>Suzanne Taheri, Reg. No. 23411 MAVEN LAW GROUP 1600 Broadway, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (303) 263-0844 Email: staheri@mavenlawgroup.com</p>	
<p>RESPONDENTS'/PROPONENTS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE TITLE BOARD PROPERLY FOUND THE MEASURE
 CONTAINS A SINGLE SUBJECT 9

 a. Whether a permanent reduction in both residential and most non-
 residential property tax assessment rates at the local district level is a
 separate subject 12

 b. Whether a mandated reduction in revenue available at the State district
 level for funding State programs is a concealed and separate subject 13

 c. Whether the possible impact upon program funding available for
 Colorado’s public school system is a concealed and separate subject..... 14

 d. Whether an authorization for the State to retain and spend up to \$25
 million per year for five years “for the purpose of off-setting lost revenue
 resulting from a reduction in property tax;” is a separate subject 14

 e. Whether an authorization for the State to retain and spend up to \$25
 million per year for five years “to fund state reimbursements to local
 government entities for the application of the homestead exemption” is a
 separate subject 15

 II. THE TITLE FAIRLY ADVISES VOTERS OF THE CENTRAL
 FEATURES OF THE MEASURE 17

a. Whether the title – particularly as revised at the Proponents’ request at the rehearing – obscures the fact that “local government revenue” will be substantially reduced as a result of the measure	18
b. Whether the title obscures the fact (and subject) that <i>State programs</i> – separate and distinct from local district programs – will suffer an immediate, material, direct, and constitutionally mandated reduction in available funding as a result of the measure	19
c. Whether the title obscures the possibility that funding at both the State and local district levels for public schools could be materially impacted as a result of the measure	20
d. Whether the title misleadingly describes the minimal and problematic additional revenue authorized from the State to local districts as an “offset”	20
e. Whether the title wholly misrepresents the purpose and effect of the measure by converting an authorization to retain and spend revenue “for warrants otherwise authorized” under §39-3-207, C.R.S. (2020) – and for which a “voter-approved revenue change” is therefore completely meaningless and unnecessary under §39-3-209, C.R.S. (2020) – into “a voter-approved revenue change;”	21
f. Whether the title is not clear as to whether the authorization for the State “to retain and spend revenue” is for the purpose of (i) “off- setting lost revenue [at the local district level] resulting from a reduction in property tax;” or (ii) funding State reimbursements to local government entities already mandated and facilitated by Colo. Const. art. X, §3.5, §39-3-207, C.R.S. (2020), and §39-3-209, C.R.S. (2020).....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brownlow v. Wunch</i> , 83 P. 2d 775 (Colo. 1938)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colo. Adding Section 2 to Article VII</i> , 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995)	19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause #24</i> , 21 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 1999-2000 No. 200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 1999–2000 No. 256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 2011–2012 No. 3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	12, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 2015–2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)	10
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019)	10
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1997–1998 # 62</i> 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998).....	22
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 2001–02 No. 43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	11
<i>In re Title Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007–2008 No. 61</i> , 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008)	18

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999–2000 #258(A) (English Language Educ. in Pub. Schs.),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative,</i> 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009–2010 No. 91,</i> 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	17, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II,</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	10
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 No. 4,</i> 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 No. 89,</i> 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	8, 10, 15
<i>People ex rel. Elder v. Sours,</i> 74 P. 167 (Colo. 1903)	9
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-105(4)	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. Article V, § 1(5.5)	9
Colo. Const. Article V, § 1(8)	1
